capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of
administrative expenses.

Assumed Asset Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Year 1-10(a) Year 11+(b)
Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

a) An expected inflation of 2% used for this period
b) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period

CITY OF BRAWLEY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

62

NOTE 11 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate -The following presents the net pension liability of
the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the City's net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current
rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 10,531,382$   12,270,306$   22,801,688$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 4,454,806$   5,391,786$   9,846,592$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability (566,078)$   (252,691)$   (818,769)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about each pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in
the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

NOTE 12 – OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

Plan Description

The postemployment benefit plan is a single-employer defined healthcare plan administrated by the City. The City provides
postretirement health and life insurance benefits, as provided for in various collective bargaining agreements for retirees that
meet certain criteria. The City pays a contribution percentage of the employee’s premium for benefit coverage for all